

No. 23-10059

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

ANDREW W. BELL,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, SECRETARY OF STATE OF  
GEORGIA, ET AL.

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.

No. 1:21-cv-02486-SEG — Sarah E. Geraghty, *Judge*

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Christopher M. Carr <i>Attorney General of Georgia</i>	Office of the Georgia Attorney General 40 Capitol Square, SW Atlanta, Georgia 30334 (404) 458-3549 evaughan@law.ga.gov
Bryan K. Webb <i>Deputy Attorney General</i>	
Russell D. Willard <i>Sr. Asst. Attorney General</i>	
Elizabeth Wilson Vaughan <i>Asst. Attorney General</i>	<i>Counsel for Appellees</i>
Elizabeth M. O'Roark <i>Asst. Attorney General</i>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Statement of Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
C. Standard of Review .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. The district court correctly held that the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> bars Bell's request for mandamus relief. .....	14
II. The district court properly held that Bell's request for mandamus relief is moot .....	21
III. Bell failed to properly plead and serve his complaint and no amendment can save it.....	24
A. Georgia's 5% petition-signature requirement is consistent with the First and Fourteenth Amendments	
24	
B. Bell's constitutional challenge to the five-day deadline for a rejected nomination petition candidate to file a mandamus petition fails under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework.....	29
C. The delays to Bell's case in the state court system do not constitute a violation of his First and Fourteenth Amendment rights.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The district court properly denied Bell leave to amend his complaint because such amendment would be futile.....	37
E. This Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Harvey because Bell failed to personally serve him. ....	39
Conclusion.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Alvarez v. Att'y Gen. for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union, Inc. v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	21
<i>In the Interest of B.R.F.</i> , 788 S.E.2d 416 (Ga. 2016).....	30
<i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Behr v. Campbell</i> , 8 F.4th 1206 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	21
<i>Bell v. Raffensperger</i> , 311 Ga. 616 (2021).....	4
<i>Boyle v. City of Pell City</i> , 866 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	12

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	26, 30
<i>Cartwright v. Barnes</i> , 304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Casale v. Tillman</i> , 558 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	36
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks</i> , 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>Coffield v. Handel</i> , 599 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Cook v. Bd. of Registrars of Randolph Cnty.</i> , 291 Ga. 67 (2012).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Raffensperger</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	5
<i>Cowen v. Ga. Sec'y of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020) ( <i>Cowen I</i> ).....	26
<i>Cowen v. Secretary of State of Georgia</i> , 22 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Scalia, J. concurring).....	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 US. 280 (2005) .....	15, 18
<i>Ferrier v. Cascade Falls Condo. Ass'n</i> , 820 F. App'x 911 (11th Cir. 2020) (unpublished) .....	13, 20

<i>Fullman v. Graddick</i> , 739 F.2d 553 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Gamza v. Aguirre</i> , 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	35, 36
<i>Gasaway v. Ellington</i> , No. 18CV358 (Banks County Superior Court Feb. 8, 2019) .....	22
<i>Green v. Mortham</i> , 155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	26, 27
<i>Lord Abbett Mun. Income Fund, Inc. v. Tyson</i> , 671 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>May v. Morgan Cnty. Ga.</i> , 878 F.3d 1001 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>McCravy v. Poythress</i> , 638 F.2d 1308 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	26
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	30, 32
<i>Newton v. Duke Energy Fla., LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Nicholson v. Shafe</i> , 558 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rice v. Grubbs</i> , 158 F. App'x 163 (11th Cir. 2005) (unpublished) .....	13, 20
<i>In re Sun Valley Foods Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	20

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 25, 26, 30, 31

*Velazquez v. S. Fla. Fed. Credit Union*,  
546 F. App'x 854 (11th Cir. 2013) (unpublished) ..... 13, 20

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 22

## **Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A) ..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 14

O.C.G.A. §9-11-4(e)(7) ..... 39

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170 ..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-171(c) ..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. §21-2-384(a)(2) ..... 32

## **Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2) ..... 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(e) ..... 10, 39

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 37, 38

Ga. Const. Art. 6 § 6, ¶II(2) ..... 8
